

OPINIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS OF SOUTH CAROLINA

ADVANCE SHEET NO. 43 October 9, 2013 Daniel E. Shearouse, Clerk Columbia, South Carolina www.sccourts.org

CONTENTS

THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

PUBLISHED OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Order - In the Matter of Marshall U. Rogol

16

UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS AND ORDERS

- 2013-MO-029 Ronald Price v. Investors Title Insurance Company
- 2013-MO-030 Braxton Bell v. The State
- 2013-MO-031- The State v. Joseph Davis

PETITIONS – UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

27195 - The State v. K.C. Langford	Pending
27224 - The State v. Stephen Christopher Stanko	Pending
27233 - Brad Keith Sigmon v. State	Pending
27235 - SCDSS v. Sarah W.	Pending
2012-213159 - Thurman V. Lilly v. State	Pending

PETITIONS FOR REHEARING

27304 - Thelma Poch v. Bayshore Concrete	Denied 10/2/2013
27306 - In the Interest of Justin B.	Denied 10/2/2013
27307 - The State v. Ervin Gamble	Denied 10/2/2013

The South Carolina Court of Appeals

PUBLISHED OPINIONS

5175-The State v. Karl Ryan Lane

17

5176-Richard A. Hartzell, Employee, v. Palmetto Collision, LLC, Employer 22

UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS

- 2013-UP-367-SCDSS v. Lauren M., Tyrone J. and Catawba Indian Nation of whom Lauren M. is the Appellant. (Aiken, Judge Dale Moore Gable)
- 2013-UP-368-SCDSS v. Lauren M., Tyrone J., and Catawba Indian Nation of whom Catawba Indian Nation is a Respondent and Tyrone J. is the Appellant. (Aiken, Judge Dale Moore Gable)
- 2013-UP-369-Roy James Clayton, II, v. Melissa Lee Clayton (Spartanburg, Judge Joseph W. McGowan, III)
- 2013-UP-370-State v. Roman Millen (Colleton, Judge Perry M. Buckner)
- 2013-UP-371-State v. Lee Ira Smith (Saluda, Judge William P. Keesley)
- 2013-UP-372-State v. Benjamin Webb (Judge William P. Keesley)
- 2013-UP-373-Melvin Muldrow v. Herman Muldrow (Sumter, Judge W. Jeffrey Young)
- 2013-UP-374-Eric B. Jones v. State (York, Judge Paul M. Burch)
- 2013-UP-375-Stolf Construction, LLC, v. Sweetgrass Home Builders, LLC, et al. (Berkeley, Judge Roger M. Young, Sr.)
- 2013-UP-376-State v. Christopher Clayton Rollins (Pickens, Judge Edward W. Miller)

- 2013-UP-377-State v. Troy Shaw (Orangeburg, Judge Kristi Lea Harrington)
- 2013-UP-378-State v. Tremain O. Davis (Greenville, Judge G. Edward Welmaker)
- 2013-UP-379-State v. Chanton Smith (Sumter, Judge W. Jeffrey Young)
- 2013-UP-380-Regina Johnson Taylor v. William R. Taylor (Richland, Judge Dana A. Morris)
- 2013-UP-381-L. G. Elrod v. Berkeley County Sheriff's Department and H. Wayne Dewitt (Berkeley, Judge Roger M. Young, Sr.)
- 2013-UP-382-State v. Jose Manuel Olivares Romero (Anderson, Judge R. Lawton McIntosh)
- 2013-UP-383-State v. Herbert McDowell (Florence, Judge Thomas A. Russo)
- 2013-UP-384-Ted Adams and Bonnie Adams v. Louis Nexsen and McCager Alexander (Oconee, Judge Ellis B. Drew, Jr.)
- 2013-UP-385-State v. Anthony Lewis (Sumter, Judge Howard P. King)
- 2013-UP-386-State v. Miguel Herrera (Darlington, Judge Thomas A. Russo)
- 2013-UP-387-State v. Chavis Pullen (Spartanburg, Judge J. Mark Hayes, II)

PETITIONS FOR REHEARING

5131-Lauren Proctor v. Whitlark & Whitlark	Pending
5165-Bonnie L. McKinney f/k/a Bonnie L. Pedery v. Frank Pedery	Pending
5166-Scott R. Lawing v. Univar, USA, Inc., et al.	Pending
5167-State v. Thomas Michael Smith	Pending

2013-UP-189-Thomas Torrence v. SCDC	Pending
2013-UP-209-State v. Michael Avery Humphrey	Pending
2013-UP-296-Parsons v. John Wieland Homes	Pending
2013-UP-303-William Jeff Weekley v. John Lance Weekley, Jr.	Pending
2013-UP-338-State v. Jerome Campbell	Pending
2013-UP-340-Randy Griswold v. Kathryn Griswold	Pending
2013-UP-346-State v. George Branham	Pending
2013-UP-358-Marion L. Driggers v. Daniel Shearouse	Pending

PETITIONS-SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

4750-Cullen v. McNeal	Pending
4764-Walterboro Hospital v. Meacher	Pending
4779-AJG Holdings v. Dunn	Pending
4832-Crystal Pines v. Phillips	Pending
4851-Davis v. KB Home of S.C.	Pending
4872-State v. Kenneth Morris	Pending
4880-Gordon v. Busbee	Denied 10/03/13
4888-Pope v. Heritage Communities	Pending
4895-King v. International Knife	Pending
4898-Purser v. Owens	Pending
4909-North American Rescue v. Richardson	Pending
4923-Price v. Peachtree Electrical	Pending

4926-Dinkins v. Lowe's Home Centers	Pending
4933-Fettler v. Genter	Denied 10/03/13
4934-State v. Rodney Galimore	Pending
4947-Ferguson Fire and Fabrication v. Preferred Fire Protection	Pending
4956-State v. Diamon D. Fripp	Pending
4960-Justin O'Toole Lucey et al. v. Amy Meyer	Pending
4964-State v. Alfred Adams	Pending
4970-Carolina Convenience Stores et al. v. City of Spartanburg	Pending
4973-Byrd v. Livingston	Pending
4975-Greeneagle Inc. v. SCDHEC	Pending
4979-Major v. City of Hartsville	Pending
4982-Katie Green Buist v. Michael Scott Buist	Pending
4986-Cason Companies v. Gorrin	Denied 10/03/13
4989-Dennis N. Lambries v. Saluda County Council et al.	Pending
4992-Gregory Ford v. Beaufort County Assessor	Pending
4995-Keeter v. Alpine Towers International and Sexton	Pending
4997-Allegro v. Emmett J. Scully	Pending
5001-State v. Alonzo Craig Hawes	Pending
5003-Earl Phillips as personal representative v. Brigitte Quick	Granted 10/04/13
5006-J. Broach and M. Loomis v. E. Carter et al.	Denied 10/03/13
5008-Willie H. Stephens v. CSX Transportation	Pending

5010-S.C. Dep't of Transportation v. Janell P. Revels et al.	Pending
5011-SCDHEC v. Ann Dreher	Pending
5013-Geneva Watson v. Xtra Mile Driver Training	Pending
5016-The S.C. Public Interest Foundation v. Greenville Cty. et al.	Pending
5017-State v. Christopher Manning	Pending
5019-John Christopher Johnson v. Reginald C. Lloyd et al.	Pending
5020-Ricky Rhame v. Charleston Cty. School District	Pending
5022-Gregory Collins v. Seko Charlotte and Nationwide Mutual	Pending
5025-State v. Randy Vickery	Pending
5031-State v. Demetrius Price	Pending
5032-LeAndra Lewis v. L.B. Dynasty	Pending
5033-State v. Derrick McDonald	Pending
5034-State v. Richard Bill Niles, Jr.	Pending
5035-David R. Martin and Patricia F. Martin v. Ann P. Bay et al.	Pending
5041-Carolina First Bank v. BADD	Pending
5044-State v. Gene Howard Vinson	Pending
5052-State v. Michael Donahue	Pending
5053-State v. Thomas E. Gilliland	Pending
5055-Hazel Rivera v. Warren Newton	Pending
5059-Kellie N. Burnette v. City of Greenville et al.	Pending
5060-State v. Larry Bradley Brayboy	Pending

5061-William Walde v. Association Ins. Co.	Pending
5062-Duke Energy v. SCDHEC	Pending
5065-Curiel v. Hampton Co. EMS	Pending
5071-State v. Christopher Broadnax	Pending
5072-Michael Cunningham v. Anderson County	Pending
5074-Kevin Baugh v. Columbia Heart Clinic	Pending
5077-Kirby L. Bishop et al. v. City of Columbia	Pending
5078-Estate of Livingston v. Clyde Livingston	Pending
5081-The Spriggs Group, P.C. v. Gene R. Slivka	Pending
5082-Thomas Brown v. Peoplease Corp.	Pending
5087-Willie Simmons v. SC Strong and Hartford	Pending
5090-Independence National v. Buncombe Professional	Pending
5092-Mark Edward Vail v. State	Pending
5093-Diane Bass v. SCDSS	Pending
5095-Town of Arcadia Lakes v. SCDHEC	Pending
5097-State v. Francis Larmand	Pending
5099-Roosevelt Simmons v. Berkeley Electric	Pending
5101-James Judy v. Ronnie Judy	Pending
5110-State v. Roger Bruce	Pending
5111-State v. Alonza Dennis	Pending
5112-Roger Walker v. Catherine Brooks	Pending

5113-Regions Bank v. Williams Owens	Pending
5116-Charles A. Hawkins v. Angela D. Hawkins	Pending
5117-Loida Colonna v. Marlboro Park (2)	Pending
5118-Gregory Smith v. D.R. Horton	Pending
5119-State v. Brian Spears	Pending
5121-State v. Jo Pradubsri	Pending
5122-Ammie McNeil v. SCDC	Pending
5125-State v. Anthony Marquese Martin	Pending
5126-A. Chakrabarti v. City of Orangeburg	Pending
5130-Brian Pulliam v. Travelers Indemnity	Pending
5132-State v. Richard Brandon Lewis	Pending
5135-Microclean Tec. Inc. v. Envirofix, Inc.	Pending
5137-Ritter and Associates v. Buchanan Volkswagen	Pending
5140-Bank of America v. Todd Draper	Pending
5151-Daisy Simpson v. William Simpson	Pending
5152-Effie Turpin v. E. Lowther	Pending
5157-State v. Lexie Dial	Pending
5159-State v. Gregg Henkel	Pending
2010-UP-356-State v. Darian K. Robinson	Pending
2011-UP-052-Williamson v. Orangeburg	Pending
2011-UP-108-Dippel v. Horry County	Pending

2011-UP-109-Dippel v. Fowler	Pending
2011-UP-400-McKinnedy v. SCDC	Pending
2011-UP-447-Brad Johnson v. Lewis Hall	Denied 10/03/12
2011-UP-475-State v. James Austin	Denied 09/18/13
2011-UP-495-State v. Arthur Rivers	Pending
2011-UP-502-Heath Hill v. SCDHEC and SCE&G	Pending
2011-UP-558-State v. Tawanda Williams	Denied 09/18/13
2011-UP-562-State v. Tarus Henry	Pending
2012-UP-030-Babaee v. Moisture Warranty Corp.	Pending
2012-UP-058-State v. Andra Byron Jamison	Pending
2012-UP-060-Austin v. Stone	Pending
2012-UP-078-Seyed Tahaei v. Sherri Tahaei	Pending
2012-UP-081-Hueble v. Vaughn	Pending
2012-UP-089-State v. A. Williamson	Pending
2012-UP-091-State v. Mike Salley	Granted 10/04/13
2012-UP-134-Richard Cohen v. Dianne Crowley	Pending
2012-UP-152-State v. Kevin Shane Epting	Pending
2012-UP-153-McCall v. Sandvik, Inc.	Pending
2012-UP-165-Judy South v. Brian South	Granted 10/04/13
2012-UP-203-State v. Dominic Leggette	Pending
2012-UP-217-Forest Beach Owners' Assoc. v. C. Bair	Denied 10/03/13

2012-UP-218-State v. Adrian Eaglin	Pending
2012-UP-219-Dale Hill et al. v. Deertrack Golf and Country Club	Pending
2012-UP-223-Whigham v. Jackson Dawson Commc'n	Granted 09/19/13
2012-UP-267-State v. James Craig White	Pending
2012-UP-270-National Grange Ins. Co. v. Phoenix Contract Glass, LLC, et al.	Pending
2012-UP-274-Passaloukas v. Bensch	Pending
2012-UP-276-Regions Bank v. Stonebridge Development et al.	Pending
2012-UP-278-State v. Hazard Cameron	Pending
2012-UP-285-State v. Jacob M. Breda	Pending
2012-UP-286-Diane K. Rainwater v. Fred A. Rainwater	Pending
2012-UP-292-Demetrius Ladson v. Harvest Hope	Pending
2012-UP-295-Larry Edward Hendricks v. SCDC	Pending
2012-UP-293-Clegg v. Lambrecht	Pending
2012-UP-302-Maple v. Heritage Healthcare	Pending
2012-UP-312-State v. Edward Twyman	Pending
2012-UP-314-Grand Bees Development v. SCDHEC et al.	Pending
2012-UP-321-James Tinsley v. State	Pending
2012-UP-330-State v. Doyle Marion Garrett	Pending
2012-UP-332-George Tomlin v. SCDPPPS	Pending
2012-UP-348-State v. Jack Harrison, Jr.	Pending
2012-UP-351-State v. Kevin J. Gilliard	Pending

2012-UP-365-Patricia E. King v. Margie B. King	Pending
2012-UP-404-McDonnell and Assoc v. First Citizens Bank	Pending
2012-UP-432-State v. Bryant Kinloch	Pending
2012-UP-433-Jeffrey D. Allen v. S.C. Budget and Control Bd. Employee Insurance Plan et al.	Pending
2012-UP-460-Figueroa v. CBI/Columbia Place Mall et al.	Pending
2012-UP-462-J. Tennant v. Board of Zoning Appeals	Pending
2012-UP-479-Elkachbendi v. Elkachbendi	Pending
2012-UP-481-State v. John B. Campbell	Withdrawn 09/19/13
2012-UP-502-Hurst v. Board of Dentistry	Pending
2012-UP-504-Palmetto Bank v. Cardwell	Pending
2012-UP-552-Virginia A. Miles v. Waffle House	Pending
2012-UP-561-State v. Joseph Lathan Kelly	Pending
2012-UP-563-State v. Marion Bonds	Pending
2012-UP-569-Vennie Taylor Hudson v. Caregivers of SC	Pending
2012-UP-573-State v. Kenneth S. Williams	Pending
2012-UP-576-State v. Trevee J. Gethers	Pending
2012-UP-577-State v. Marcus Addison	Pending
2012-UP-579-Andrea Beth Campbell v. Ronnie A. Brockway	Pending
2012-UP-580-State v. Kendrick Dennis	Pending
2012-UP-585-State v. Rushan Counts	Pending

2012-UP-600-Karen Irby v. Augusta Lawson	Pending
2012-UP-603-Fidelity Bank v. Cox Investment Group et al.	Pending
2012-UP-608-SunTrust Mortgage v. Ostendorff	Pending
2012-UP-616-State v. Jamel Dwayne Good	Pending
2012-UP-623-L. Paul Trask, Jr., v. S.C. Dep't of Public Safety	Pending
2012-UP-627-L. Mack v. American Spiral Weld Pipe	Dismissed 09/16/13
2012-UP-647-State v. Danny Ryant	Pending
2012-UP-654-State v. Marion Stewart	Pending
2012-UP-658-Palmetto Citizens v. Butch Johnson	Pending
2012-UP-663-Carlton Cantrell v. Aiken County	Pending
2012-UP-674-SCDSS v. Devin B.	Pending
2013-UP-007-Hoang Berry v. Stokes Import	Pending
2013-UP-010-Neshen Mitchell v. Juan Marruffo	Pending
2013-UP-014-Keller v. ING Financial Partners	Pending
2013-UP-015-Travelers Property Casualty Co. v. Senn Freight	Pending
2013-UP-020-State v. Jason Ray Franks	Pending
2013-UP-034-Cark D. Thomas v. Bolus & Bolus	Pending
2013-UP-037-Cary Graham v. Malcolm Babb	Pending
2013-UP-056-Lippincott v. SCDEW	Pending
2013-UP-058-State v. Bobby J. Barton	Pending
2013-UP-062-State v. Christopher Stephens	Pending

2013-UP-063-State v. Jimmy Lee Sessions	Pending
2013-UP-066-Dudley Carpenter v. Charles Measter	Pending
2013-UP-069-I. Lehr Brisbin v. Aiken Electric Coop.	Pending
2013-UP-070-Loretta Springs v. Clemson University	Pending
2013-UP-071-Maria McGaha v. Honeywell International	Pending
2013-UP-078-Leon P. Butler, Jr. v. William L. Wilson	Pending
2013-UP-081-Ruth Sturkie LeClair v. Palmetto Health	Pending
2013-UP-082-Roosevelt Simmons v. Hattie Bailum	Pending
2013-UP-084-Denise Bowen v. State Farm	Pending
2013-UP-085-Brenda Peterson v. Hughie Peterson	Pending
2013-UP-090-JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Vanessa Bradley	Pending
2013-UP-095-Midlands Math v. Richland County School Dt. 1	Pending
2013-UP-110-State v. Demetrius Goodwin	Pending
2013-UP-115-SCDSS v. Joy J.	Pending
2013-UP-120-Jerome Wagner v. Robin Wagner	Pending
2013-UP-125-Caroline LeGrande v. SCE&G	Pending
2013-UP-127-Osmanski v. Watkins & Shepard Trucking	Pending
2013-UP-133-James Dator v. State	Pending
2013-UP-147-State v. Anthony Hackshaw	Pending
2013-UP-154-State v. Eugene D. Patterson	Pending
2013-UP-158-CitiFinancial v. Squire	Pending

2013-UP-162-Martha Lynne Angradi v. Edgar Jack Lail, et al.	Pending
2013-UP-183-R. Russell v. DHEC and State Accident Fund	Pending
2013-UP-188-State v. Jeffrey A. Michaelson	Pending
2013-UP-199-Wheeler Tillman v. Samuel Tillman	Pending
2013-UP-206-Adam Hill v. Henrietta Norman	Pending
2013-UP-218-Julian Ford Jr. v. SCDC	Pending
2013-UP-224-Katheryna Mulholland-Mertz v. Corie Crest	Pending
2013-UP-232-Theresa Brown v. Janet Butcher	Pending
2013-UP-236-State v. Timothy E. Young	Pending
2013-UP-241-Shirley Johnson v. Angela Lampley	Pending
2013-UP-247-Joseph N. Grate v. Waccamaw E. O. C. Inc.	Pending
2013-UP-251-Betty Jo Floyd v. Ken Baker Used Cars	Pending
2013-UP-267-State v. William Sosebee	Pending
2013-UP-279-MRR Sandhills v, Marlboro County	Pending
2013-UP-288-State v. Brittany Johnson	Pending
2013-UP-290-Mary Ruff v. Samuel Nunez	Pending
2013-UP-297-Greene Homeowners v. W.G.R.Q.	Pending
2013-UP-310-Westside Meshekoff Family v. SCDOT	Pending
2013-UP-323-In the interest of Brandon M.	Pending
2013-UP-326-State v. Gregory Wright	Pending
2013-UP-327-Roper LLC v. Harris Teeter	Pending

The Supreme Court of South Carolina

In the Matter of Marshall U. Rogol, Respondent.

Appellate Case No. 2013-001821

ORDER

Respondent is transferred to incapacity inactive status.

s/ Jean H. Toal C.J. FOR THE COURT

Columbia, South Carolina

October 2, 2013

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA In The Court of Appeals

The State, Respondent,

v.

Karl Ryan Lane, Appellant.

Appellate Case No. 2012-207787

Appeal From Pickens County G. Edward Welmaker, Circuit Court Judge

Opinion No. 5175 Heard September 11, 2013 – Filed October 9, 2013

REVERSED

Appellate Defenders Dayne C. Phillips and Carmen V. Ganjehsani, of Columbia, for Appellant.

Attorney General Alan McCrory Wilson and Assistant Attorney General J. Benjamin Aplin, both of Columbia, for Respondent.

PIEPER, J.: This appeal arises out of Karl Ryan Lane's conviction for firstdegree burglary. On appeal, Lane argues the trial court erred (1) by refusing to grant a directed verdict when the evidence merely raised the suspicion of his guilt and the State failed to present substantial circumstantial evidence that he was guilty of first-degree burglary and (2) by refusing to charge the jury on the circumstantial evidence instruction he requested. We reverse.

FACTS

On April 21, 2011, firearms were stolen from a gun safe in Mark McSwain's house. Pamela Holladay, McSwain's neighbor, testified a car pulled into McSwain's driveway around 3:20 p.m. on the day McSwain's guns were stolen. According to Holladay, the car was a red or burgundy four-door car with a paper tag, and the front passenger panel appeared to be a gray primer panel. Holladay testified the car appeared to be a "Mitsubishi Gallant-type car." According to Holladay, she saw a person approach the front door of McSwain's residence, return to the car, and then approach the back door. Holladay testified at least one person approached the doors of the home but two people were in the car when it left McSwain's property. Holladay explained she was unable to see the individuals' faces.

McSwain testified he discovered firearms were stolen from the safe in his house at approximately 4:30 p.m. McSwain explained he called the police after he noticed his gun safe was empty. According to McSwain, shortly after the police left his house after processing the scene, he noticed a folded piece of paper in the grass beside his driveway and notified the police. Deputy Michael Torres testified he was part of the investigation at McSwain's house and returned to McSwain's house at approximately 8:00 p.m. after McSwain found the piece of paper in his yard. According to Deputy Torres, the paper could have arrived in McSwain's yard after 6:00 p.m. because he did not see the paper during his original search for evidence. The paper was determined to be from an unemployment office, which Lane had visited the day of the burglary, located approximately two to three miles from McSwain's house.

Detective Benjamin Dow also testified at trial and acknowledged no eye witnesses identified who was in the car that pulled into McSwain's driveway. Detective Dow also acknowledged no fingerprints identified who went into McSwain's residence. At the conclusion of the State's case, a motion for a directed verdict was made and denied by the trial court. Lane was convicted of first-degree burglary and sentenced to 215 months' imprisonment. This appeal followed.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

"In criminal cases, an appellate court sits to review only errors of law, and it is bound by the trial court's factual findings unless the findings are clearly erroneous." *State v. Spears*, 403 S.C. 247, 252, 742 S.E.2d 878, 880 (Ct. App. 2013).

LAW/ANALYSIS

Lane argues the trial court erred by refusing to grant a directed verdict because the evidence merely raised a suspicion of his guilt and the State failed to present substantial circumstantial evidence that he was guilty of first-degree burglary. We agree.

A defendant is guilty of burglary in the first degree if the defendant "enters a dwelling without consent and with intent to commit a crime in the dwelling" and "when, in effecting entry or while in the dwelling or in immediate flight, he or another participant in the crime ... is armed with a deadly weapon or explosive." S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-311(A)(1)(a) (2003). In reviewing a motion for a directed verdict, the trial court is concerned with the existence of the evidence, not with its weight. State v. Brannon, 388 S.C. 498, 501, 697 S.E.2d 593, 595 (2010). "A defendant is entitled to a directed verdict when the State fails to produce evidence of the offense charged." Id. On appeal from the denial of a directed verdict, an appellate court must view the evidence in the light most favorable to the State. State v. Sterling, 396 S.C. 599, 612, 723 S.E.2d 176, 183 (2012). If there is any direct evidence, or if there is substantial circumstantial evidence, which reasonably tends to prove the defendant's guilt, an appellate court must find the trial court properly submitted the case to the jury. State v. Odems, 395 S.C. 582, 586, 720 S.E.2d 48, 50 (2011). The State has the burden of proving beyond a reasonable doubt the identity of the defendant as the person who committed the charged crime or crimes. See Gibbs v. State, 403 S.C. 484, 496, 744 S.E.2d 170, 176 (2013); see also State v. Jackson, 656 A.2d 1056, 1060 (Conn. App. Ct. 1995) ("Identity of a defendant as the one who committed the crime is an element common to proof of all crimes, which the state must prove beyond a reasonable doubt."); Brooks v. United States, 717 A.2d 323, 327 (D.C. 1998) ("The identity of the defendant as the person who committed the charged crime is an essential element that the government must always prove beyond a reasonable doubt."); Akridge v. State, 970 So. 2d 917, 918 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) ("The burden is upon the State to prove beyond a reasonable doubt all of the elements of the alleged crime including the identity of the defendant."); People v. Burson, 308 N.E.2d 200, 202 (Ill. App. Ct. 1974) ("[O]ne of the essential points which the State must prove beyond a reasonable doubt is the identity of the accused as the one who committed the crime charged."); Commonwealth v. Brooks, 7 A.3d 852, 857 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010) ("In addition to proving the statutory elements of the crimes charged beyond a reasonable doubt, the Commonwealth must also establish the identity of the

defendant as the perpetrator of the crimes."). The trial court should grant a directed verdict when the evidence merely raises a suspicion that the defendant is guilty. *Odems*, 395 S.C. at 586, 720 S.E.2d at 50.

The State's case against Lane consisted solely of circumstantial evidence. The State presented the following evidence to establish Lane committed first-degree burglary: (1) the testimony of McSwain's neighbor that a burgundy/red "Mitsubishi Gallant-type car" with a paper tag and primer painted panel was in McSwain's driveway the day of the theft; (2) testimony that, at times, Lane drove a red/burgundy Mitsubishi Gallant belonging to his girlfriend that matched the description given by McSwain's neighbor; (3) testimony that Lane drove the Gallant the day of the theft; (4) testimony that a folded piece of paper belonging to Lane was found in McSwain's driveway that was not originally found by the police but found later outside; and (5) testimony that Lane did not want to talk to police officers the day after the theft and asked his girlfriend's mother to lie to officers concerning his whereabouts.

Viewing the foregoing evidence in the light most favorable to the State, we find the State did not present substantial circumstantial evidence to reasonably prove Lane was the person who committed the burglary. At most, the evidence the State presented raises only a mere suspicion that Lane committed the crime. Accordingly, we find the trial court erred by failing to grant Lane's directed verdict motion. *See Odems*, 395 S.C. at 586, 720 S.E.2d at 50 (providing "when the State fails to produce substantial circumstantial evidence that the defendant committed a particular crime, the defendant is entitled to a directed verdict"); *State v. Bostick*, 392 S.C. 134, 142, 708 S.E.2d 774, 778 (2011) ("Under settled principles, the trial court should grant a directed verdict motion when the evidence presented merely raises a suspicion of guilt.").¹

¹We decline to address Lane's second issue on appeal, as the directed verdict issue is dispositive. *See State v. Hercheck*, 403 S.C. 597, 605, 743 S.E.2d 798, 802 (2013) (declining to reach a remaining issue on appeal when the court's decision on a prior issue is dispositive).

CONCLUSION

For the aforementioned reasons, the judgment of the trial court is hereby

REVERSED.

FEW, C.J., and KONDUROS, J., concur.

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA In The Court of Appeals

Richard A. Hartzell, Employee, Respondent,

v.

Palmetto Collision, LLC, Employer, Appellant,

and

South Carolina Worker's Compensation Uninsured Employers Fund, Respondent.

Appellate Case No. 2012-211870

Appeal From The Workers' Compensation Commission

Opinion No. 5176 Heard September 11, 2013 – Filed October 9, 2013

REVERSED

Kirsten Leslie Barr, Harold Eugene Trask, and David Alan Westerlund, Jr., all of Trask & Howell, LLC, of Mount Pleasant, for Appellant Palmetto Collision, LLC.

Kerry W. Koon, of Charleston, for Respondent Richard A. Hartzell.

Lisa C. Glover, of Columbia, for Respondent the South Carolina Workers' Compensation Uninsured Employers Fund. **PER CURIAM:** The Appellate Panel of the Workers' Compensation Commission (Appellate Panel) awarded Richard A. Hartzell (Claimant) medical care and treatment benefits for a back injury. Palmetto Collision, LLC, (Employer) appeals the award, arguing the Appellate Panel erred in (1) determining Employer regularly employed four or more employees and, therefore, was subject to the South Carolina Workers' Compensation Act (Act)¹; (2) finding Claimant accidentally injured his back "on or about February 25, 2009," and failing to make any conclusion of law thereon; (3) finding Claimant reported the injury timely and failing to make any conclusion of law thereon; and (4) awarding Claimant medical benefits for the injury. We find jurisdiction was proper and reverse on the issue of notice.

FACTS

On May 10, 2010, Claimant submitted a Form 50 claim for workers' compensation benefits, alleging he had injured his back at work on or about February 25, 2009. Employer filed a Form 51 denying Claimant's injury, the applicability of the Act to Employer, and receipt of any notice of Claimant's injury prior to the Form 50. The South Carolina Uninsured Employers' Fund (the Fund) filed its own Form 51, which echoed Employer's responses.

I. Evidence Presented to the Single Commissioner

A. Employment and Injury

On July 12, 2011, the parties presented their case to the single commissioner. Claimant testified he was fifty-two years old and had worked as an automobile body and paint technician for more than twenty-five years. In March 2009, Claimant worked primarily doing body work for Employer, a company solely owned and operated by Mike Stallings. Claimant had previously worked for the Stallings family in two of their other auto body shops. Although Claimant admitted he suffered from arthritis in his shoulders, he denied ever having chronic or significant lower back pain before this injury.

¹ S.C. Code Ann. §§ 42-1-10 to -19-50 (1985 & Supp. 2012).

Claimant stated besides Stallings and himself, four other employees worked for Employer at the time of his injury: Doug Alexander (Doug), Jamie Alexander (Jamie), Harold Brock, and Jimmy Morris. Claimant did not know Employer's business arrangements with the other men. He recalled Morris was present at the shop daily. Jamie had left Employer previously and returned while Claimant worked there. According to Claimant, the other men had worked regularly for Employer.

Claimant recalled that, on or about February 25, 2009,² he began cleaning up the shop so he could access his tools more easily. According to Claimant, the clean-up required moving heavy equipment. Later that afternoon, Claimant began feeling pain in his lower back. He believed the pain was "part of the job" and would subside on its own. He did not report an injury that day.

The next day, Claimant's lower back pain had intensified so that he could hardly bend over, and "it just progressively got worse." He testified that on the day after he moved the heavy equipment, he "said something to [Stallings] that I was pretty sore, I must have hurt myself." Claimant recalled Stallings suggesting he should go to the emergency room if he were having problems. Despite experiencing back problems when bending, kneeling, squatting, and lifting, Claimant did not see a doctor and continued working for approximately two weeks after the injury. Although Claimant explained he and Stallings talked about the lower back pain during the last couple of weeks Claimant worked for Employer, nothing was done about it. Claimant stated he left Employer because work had slowed down due to the economy and Employer had no work for him.

In June 2009, Claimant applied for unemployment compensation, which was ultimately awarded. In May 2010, he filed his Form 50. Late in 2010, Stallings contacted Claimant and asked him to remove some equipment he had stored in Employer's building. Claimant recalled three of his friends moved the equipment for him. Once again, he did not ask Stallings to provide him with medical treatment.

² On cross-examination, Claimant conceded he could not remember exactly which day the injury occurred.

B. Employer's Testimony and Records

Stallings testified he owned Employer as the sole member of a limited liability company. He explained that, during the third and fourth quarters of 2007 and at the time of the hearing, he had two employees. Doug, who was Stallings's uncle, worked full-time as a fireman on an Air Force base and worked part-time for Employer. Doug's son, Jamie, worked for Employer intermittently but on a full-time basis beginning in 2007. Brock worked for Employer throughout 2009 doing restoration work. Stallings conceded he occasionally called Morris to repair heavy frame damage but testified Morris received a Form 1099 for tax purposes. With regard to Claimant, Stallings explained he believed an employer "could legally pay an individual \$600 . . . [per] year tax free." Stallings testified that because of this belief, he paid Claimant directly when he began work at the end of 2008, even though Claimant's pay exceeded \$600. He added Claimant to Employer's payroll at the beginning of 2009.

On cross-examination, Stallings conceded that during the first quarter of 2009, Doug worked for Employer part-time but regularly. In addition, Jamie, Brock, and Claimant worked for Employer during the first quarter of 2009. Stallings maintained Morris worked as-needed but not regularly; he "would hang around sometimes when he didn't have work to do." In summary, counsel and Stallings engaged in the following exchange:

Q. [F]or the second quarter of 2009 after [Claimant] left you still had the same three other guys that were reported during . . . [the] first quarter of 2009, being Douglas Alexander, Harold Brock and James Alexander . . . ?

. . . .

They were your guys during that period of time; is that correct?

A. Well technically it would have been James and Douglas because Harold, like I said, even though he was an employee[,] and I mean I have to say this because it's the truth, he was working on a -- on side work in the shop, not on the main flow of cars and stuff.

- Q. But it was [Employer's] work?
- A. Absolutely.

With regard to the injury, Stallings denied being asked to pay for medical treatment for Claimant's lower back until he received Claimant's Form 50. He further denied having any recollection of Claimant notifying him of an injury or a need to go to the doctor.

Stallings testified that although an insurance agent suggested, quoted, and submitted an application for workers' compensation insurance in 2008, he neither signed the application nor approved or paid for the policy.³ However, he testified he paid payroll taxes and reported to the state and federal governments the wages he paid his employees. An accountant who handled Employer's bookkeeping provided a letter stating (1) Employer never paid any company for workers' compensation insurance and (2) Employer had "no more than three full time employees" on its payroll.

Records obtained from the Employment Security Commission (ESC) reflect Employer reported two employees for the third and fourth quarters of 2007 and the first quarter of 2008. Employer reported five employees for the second quarter of 2008, four for the third quarter of 2008, three for the fourth quarter of 2008. It reported four employees for the first quarter of 2009, three for the second quarter of 2009, and five employees (including Stallings) for the third and fourth quarters of 2009.

II. Order and Appeal to the Appellate Panel

On September 8, 2011, the single commissioner issued an order finding Employer was subject to the Act because it regularly employed four or more employees at the time of the injury, and Claimant had suffered and timely reported to Employer an

³ As a result, the carrier issued an insurance policy but cancelled it for an unpaid premium after the first quarter of the term elapsed.

injury at work. The single commissioner ordered Employer and the Fund to provide an evaluation to determine whether Claimant had reached maximum medical improvement and whether he needed any additional medical treatment. Employer appealed to the Appellate Panel, asserting twenty-one separate errors.

On December 20, 2011, the Appellate Panel heard arguments. In a split decision, the Appellate Panel affirmed the single commissioner's award. The Appellate Panel identified numerous facts as significant. First, the Appellate Panel noted records from the ESC and testimony from Stallings indicated Employer had four regular employees at the time of the injury: Doug, Jamie, Brock, and Claimant. Moreover, an application for workers' compensation insurance was submitted on Employer's behalf on May 27, 2008, and, had Employer paid the premiums, its workers' compensation coverage would have expired May 27, 2009. The Appellate Panel noted Employer did not file a Form 38 to withdraw itself from the coverage of the Act.

Furthermore, the Appellate Panel found Claimant established his report to Employer of a work-related injury primarily through his own testimony, but he was able to continue working after the injury. The Appellate Panel noted that, in rebutting Claimant's evidence, Stallings testified he could not deny with certainty that Claimant had reported the injury, but the report did not "ring a bell." However: "On[] balance, the Claimant's testimony [wa]s more credible on the issue[s] of the fact, and reporting, of the injury." The Appellate Panel observed neither side contended Employer had provided Claimant with any medical care.

In view of these findings, the Appellate Panel affirmed the single commissioner's award of benefits, concluding the Act covered both parties at the time of Claimant's injury. This appeal followed.

LAW/ANALYSIS

I. JURISDICTION

Employer asserts the Appellate Panel erred in determining it regularly employed four or more employees and, therefore, was subject to the Act. We disagree.

On appeal from the Appellate Panel, "an appellate court reviews jurisdictional issues by making its own findings of fact without regard to the findings and

conclusions of the Appellate Panel." *Hernandez-Zuniga v. Tickle*, 374 S.C. 235, 244, 647 S.E.2d 691, 695 (Ct. App. 2007). The appellant bears the burden of demonstrating by a preponderance of the evidence that jurisdiction is proper. *Id.* at 244, 647 S.E.2d at 696.

The Act establishes, among other benefits, medical care and treatment for workers injured "by accident[s] arising out of and in the course of employment." S.C. Code Ann. §§ 42-1-160(A), -310 (Supp. 2012). South Carolina courts follow a policy of liberally construing the Act in favor of coverage. *Schulknight v. City of N. Charleston*, 352 S.C. 175, 178, 574 S.E.2d 194, 195 (2002). However, the Act specifically exempts from coverage any employer "who has regularly employed in service [fewer] than four employees in the same business within the State." S.C. Code Ann. § 42-1-360(2) (Supp. 2012). The General Assembly has broadly defined "employee" as "every person engaged in an employment under any appointment, contract of hire, or apprenticeship, expressed or implied, oral or written, . . . whether lawfully or unlawfully employed, but exclud[ing] a person whose employment is both casual and not in the course of the trade, business, profession, or occupation of his employer." S.C. Code Ann. § 42-1-130 (Supp. 2012).

In *Harding v. Plumley*, 329 S.C. 580, 586 n.2, 496 S.E.2d 29, 32 n.2 (Ct. App. 1998), this court acknowledged:

Because South Carolina adopted large portions of the North Carolina Workers' Compensation legislation, we rely on North Carolina precedent in Workers' Compensation cases. Decisions of North Carolina courts interpreting that state's Workers' Compensation statute are entitled to weight when South Carolina courts interpret the South Carolina Workers' Compensation Law because the South Carolina statute was fashioned after that of North Carolina.

(citations omitted). Thus, the *Harding* court looked to North Carolina precedent for guidance in evaluating the number of persons a business "regularly employed." 329 S.C. at 585-86, 496 S.E.2d at 32. The North Carolina court reasoned:

[T]he term 'regularly employed' connotes employment of the same number of persons throughout the period with some constancy. It would not seem that the purpose of the Act would be accomplished by making it applicable to an employer who may have had, in the total number of persons entering and leaving his service during the period, more than the minimum number required by the Act.

Patterson v. L. M. Parker & Co., 2 N.C. App. 43, 48-49, 162 S.E.2d 571, 575 (1968). Moreover, this court has found:

In the context of construing the statute, the term "regular" is often juxtaposed with the term "casual." 4 Larson, *Workers' Compensation* §§ 74.01-02 ("It has been said that the two concepts are the same . . . in the casual employment definition, both duration and regularity of recurrence are important factors."). Where employment cannot be characterized as permanent or periodically regular, but occurs by chance, or with the intention and understanding on the part of both employer and employee that it shall not be continuous, it is casual. Employment is casual when not permanent or periodically regular but occasional or by chance and not in the usual course of the employers trade or business.

Hernandez-Zuniga, 374 S.C. at 248, 647 S.E.2d at 697-98 (some citations and quotation marks omitted). In its reasoning, this court recognized that although employees "worked irregular days and hours, their employment extended over a period of some four weeks, during which they worked, not by chance or for a particular occasion, but according to a definite employment at hourly wages which were paid at the end of each week worked." *Id.* at 250, 647 S.E.2d at 699, quoting *Durham v. McLamb*, 59 N.C. App. 165, 171, 296 S.E.2d 3, 7 (1982).

A. Test for Regularity of Employment

Our prior examinations of related issues, relying upon North Carolina law, have highlighted several common characteristics of regular employment under the Act:

(1) "employment of the same number of persons," although not necessarily the same individuals; (2) during the relevant period of time; (3) "with some constancy"; (4) "not by chance or for a particular occasion"; and (5) without regard to the regularity of the days or hours worked. *Harding*, 329 S.C. at 585-86, 496 S.E.2d at 32; *Hernandez-Zuniga*, 374 S.C. at 249-50, 647 S.E.2d at 698-99; *Patterson*, 2 N.C. App. at 48-49, 162 S.E.2d at 575; *Durham*, 59 N.C. App. at 171, 296 S.E.2d at 7. We clarify that the first characteristic, "employment of the same number of persons," establishes a minimum number of employees, depending upon the facts at hand. This language does not preclude a finding of regularity if, at some point during the relevant time period, an employer employs more than "the same number" of persons.⁴

In addition, each characteristic may require a complex analysis, depending upon the available evidence. For example, the *Hernandez-Zuniga* court examined the concept of a "relevant time period" in some depth and noted the identification of such a time period "is particularly difficult for employment in which workers come and go due to the nature and type of work they perform." 374 S.C. at 249, 647 S.E.2d at 698. However, it recognized "the employer's established mode or plan of operation dictates, to a large extent, the relevant time period, and both duration and regularity of occurrence are important factors." *Id.* Thus, the "relevant time period" turns on the facts of each case. *See, e.g., Harding*, 329 S.C. at 586-87 n.3, 496 S.E.2d at 32-33 n.3 (using the time period from "July through November" and noting the Appellate Panel had found that time period to be "critical" and neither party challenged that finding on appeal); *Grouse v. DRB Baseball Mgmt., Inc.*, 121 N.C. App. 376, 378-80, 465 S.E.2d 568, 570-71 (1996) (examining one-year period to determine number of regular employees, where employer admitted to hiring additional seasonal employees from April to August).

B. Analysis

The preponderance of the evidence, viewed in light of these five characteristics, supports a finding Employer regularly employed at least four persons, and thus, the Appellate Panel had jurisdiction over this claim. As a threshold matter, we note

⁴ If read literally, the existing description could improperly exclude from the Act employers whose payroll consistently reflected four or more regular employees but fluctuated upward.

neither the single commissioner nor the Appellate Panel identified the time period relevant to Claimant's injury. The record contains evidence concerning Employer's employees from 2007 to 2009, subdivided into quarters annually. In view of this evidence and Claimant's assertion his injury occurred on February 25, 2009, we find the relevant time period for his claim is the first quarter of 2009, up to the date of Claimant's injury.

Accordingly, we must determine whether Employer (1) employed the same number of persons, although not necessarily the same individuals, (2) during the first quarter of 2009, (3) with some constancy, (4) not by chance or for a particular occasion, and (5) without regard to the regularity of the days or hours worked. The record reflects that during that time period, Claimant, Doug, Jamie, Brock, and Morris performed work for Employer.⁵

The ESC's records, corroborated by Stallings's and Claimant's testimony, establish the first two characteristics, that Employer employed the same number of persons during the first quarter of 2009 through February 25, 2009. During the first quarter of 2009, Claimant, Doug, Jamie, and Brock were on Employer's payroll and worked together repairing, restoring, and painting automobiles for Employer. Claimant specifically recalled working with Doug, Jamie, Brock, and Morris. Doug consistently appeared on Employer's payroll beginning no later than 2007. Jamie and Brock joined the payroll in the first quarter of 2009. According to Stallings, Jamie returned to Employer during the first quarter of 2009, "[m]ost likely" while Claimant was working there.⁶ The record does not indicate any of those men departed Employer's service before Claimant became injured. Rather, all but Claimant remained with Employer through the end of 2009.

⁵ We exclude Stallings from this analysis because, although he worked for Employer as well as being the sole member of its limited liability company, the record does not indicate he elected to be included as an employee for workers' compensation purposes. *See* § 42-1-130 ("Any sole proprietor or partner of a business whose employees are eligible for benefits under this title may elect to be included as employees under the workers' compensation coverage of the business if they are actively engaged in the operation of the business and if the insurer is notified of their election to be included.").

⁶ Claimant recalled Jamie returned to work "a few weeks before" the injury, and Employer failed to present any evidence to the contrary.

In addition, the preponderance of the evidence demonstrates Claimant, Doug, Jamie, and Brock worked for Employer with some constancy and not by chance or for a particular occasion. According to the ESC's records, all of those men appeared on Employer's payroll during the first quarter of 2009, and all but Claimant continued working for Employer through the end of 2009. Furthermore, Stallings established Claimant, Doug, Jamie, and Brock worked regularly for Employer and not for a particular occasion. He testified those men "would do, you know, the regular flow of work." By contrast, Stallings explained Employer did not always have vehicles with heavy frame damage. When he received such a vehicle, he called Morris to come to the shop and repair it. Morris used Employer's heavy frame machine but otherwise supplied his own tools. However, Morris did not appear on the company payroll: his work for the shop was "sporadic," and Employer issued him a form 1099.

Accordingly, based upon the facts described above, we find the preponderance of the evidence demonstrates Employer regularly employed Claimant, Doug, Jamie, and Brock during the first quarter of 2009. As a result, the Appellate Panel did not err in finding it had jurisdiction over Employer under the Act.⁷

⁷ We decline Claimant's invitation to affirm the finding of jurisdiction because Employer became subject to the Act by procuring workers' compensation insurance. This court has previously examined the effect of "[m]ere procurement of workers' compensation insurance" and determined it does not estop the employer from denying workers' compensation coverage. *Deanhardt v. Neal C. Deanhardt Masonry Contractors*, 298 S.C. 244, 248, 379 S.E.2d 726, 728 (Ct. App. 1989). To subject itself to the Act, an otherwise exempt employer must substantially comply with section 42-1-380, which permits an employer to file a written notice of its desire to be subject to the terms and conditions of the Act. *Id.* When no evidence indicates an employer filed the requisite written notice of its desire to subject itself to the Act, an appellate court will not find the exemption waived. *Id.* In the case at bar, no evidence indicates Employer filed a notice indicating its desire to be subject to the Act.

II. NOTICE

Employer asserts the Appellate Panel erred in finding Claimant reported the injury timely and failing to make any conclusion of law thereon. We agree.

"The Administrative Procedures Act (APA) provides the standard for judicial review of decisions by the [Appellate Panel]." *Pierre v. Seaside Farms, Inc.*, 386 S.C. 534, 540, 689 S.E.2d 615, 618 (2010); *accord Lark v. Bi-Lo, Inc.*, 276 S.C. 130, 133-34, 276 S.E.2d 304, 306 (1981). Under the APA, this court can reverse or modify a decision of the Appellate Panel if the substantial rights of the appellant "have been prejudiced because the decision is affected by an error of law or is clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record." *Transp. Ins. Co. v. S.C. Second Injury Fund*, 389 S.C. 422, 427, 699 S.E.2d 687, 689-90 (2010); S.C. Code Ann. § 1-23-380(5)(d), (e) (Supp. 2012).

The Appellate Panel is the ultimate factfinder in workers' compensation cases. *Shealy v. Aiken Cnty.*, 341 S.C. 448, 455, 535 S.E.2d 438, 442 (2000). As a general rule, this court must affirm the findings of fact made by the Appellate Panel if they are supported by substantial evidence. *Pierre*, 386 S.C. at 540, 689 S.E.2d at 618. "Substantial evidence is that evidence which, in considering the record as a whole, would allow reasonable minds to reach the conclusion the [Appellate Panel] reached." *Hill v. Eagle Motor Lines*, 373 S.C. 422, 436, 645 S.E.2d 424, 431 (2007). "The possibility of drawing two inconsistent conclusions from the evidence does not prevent the [Appellate Panel's] finding from being supported by substantial evidence." *Id.*

Generally, an injured employee must give his employer notice of the accident upon "the occurrence of an accident, or as soon thereafter as practicable," but he must do so within ninety days after the accident. S.C. Code Ann. § 42-15-20 (Supp. 2012). The notice provisions of section 42-15-20 "should be liberally construed in favor of claimants." *Etheredge v. Monsanto Co.*, 349 S.C. 451, 458, 562 S.E.2d 679, 683 (Ct. App. 2002), citing *Mintz v. Fiske-Carter Constr. Co.*, 218 S.C. 409, 414, 63 S.E.2d 50, 52 (1951). Nonetheless, the *Etheredge* court recognized the basic information a claimant must convey in giving such notice:

For adequate notice, there must be "some knowledge of accompanying facts connecting the injury or illness with the employment, and indicating to a reasonably conscientious manager that the case might involve a potential compensation claim." *Larson's Workers' Compensation Law* § 126.03[1][b] (2001) (footnotes omitted). "Generally, in order that the knowledge be imputed to the employer, the person receiving it must be in some supervisory or representative capacity, such as foreman, supervisor . . . physician, or nurse." *Id.* at § 126.03[2][a] (footnotes omitted).

Id. at 457, 562 S.E.2d at 682.⁸ The notice requirement protects the employer by enabling him to "investigate the facts and question witnesses while their memories are unfaded, and . . . to furnish medical care [to] the employee in order to minimize the disability and conseque[n]t liability upon the employer." *Mintz*, 218 S.C. at 414, 63 S.E.2d at 52. "The claimant bears the burden of proving compliance with these notice requirements." *Lizee v. S.C. Dep't of Mental Health*, 367 S.C. 122, 127, 623 S.E.2d 860, 863 (Ct. App. 2005).

We find the Appellate Panel's determination that Claimant provided Employer with adequate notice he had suffered a work-related injury is not supported by substantial evidence in the record, and we reverse. In particular, the record does not contain substantial evidence that Claimant notified Employer of any "facts connecting [his] injury . . . with [his] employment." *See Etheredge*, 349 S.C. at 457, 562 S.E.2d at 682 (recognizing adequate notice supplies "facts connecting the injury or illness with the employment, and indicating to a reasonably conscientious manager that the case might involve a potential compensation claim" (citation and quotation marks omitted)).

The only evidence in the record of the notice Claimant asserts is the testimony of Claimant and Stallings. Claimant testified: "The next day I said something to

⁸ We acknowledge the notice requirement outlined by the *Etheredge* court is more relaxed than the former statutory notice requirement. *See, e.g., Sanders v. Richardson*, 251 S.C. 325, 328, 162 S.E.2d 257, 258 (1968) (reciting statutory notice must be in writing and "shall state in ordinary language the name and address of the employee and 'the time, place, nature and cause of the accident and of the resulting injury'").

[Stallings] that I was pretty sore, I must have hurt myself." Claimant further testified he and Stallings "talked about" his back hurting during his last couple of weeks with Employer, but he did not indicate whether their conversation in any way connected the injury with his work for Employer. Stallings denied learning of the injury before receiving Claimant's Form 50 but also admitted he simply did not remember Claimant reporting an injury.

While these facts establish Claimant reported *an* injury to Employer, they are devoid of any reference to an alleged connection between Claimant's injury and his employment. In fact, the only reference in the record to Claimant asserting to Employer a connection between his injury and his work lies in a question Employer's attorney posed to Claimant at the hearing before the single commissioner: "And you said you had some discussion, you said you mentioned that your back was sore from working one day is that what you told [Stallings]?" We find this question, although answered affirmatively by Claimant, does not constitute substantial evidence in view of the entire record. *See Hill*, 373 S.C. at 436, 645 S.E.2d at 431 ("Substantial evidence is that evidence which, in considering the record as a whole, would allow reasonable minds to reach the conclusion the [Appellate Panel] reached."). Accordingly, the Appellate Panel erred by entering a finding that was not supported by substantial evidence in the record.

III. REMAINING ISSUES

Because the issue of notice is dispositive of this appeal, we need not address Employer's remaining issues. *See Earthscapes Unltd., Inc. v. Ulbrich*, 390 S.C. 609, 617, 703 S.E.2d 221, 225 (2010) (recognizing when the disposition of a prior issue is dispositive of an appeal, analysis of the remaining issues is unnecessary).

CONCLUSION

We find the preponderance of the evidence in the record demonstrates Employer regularly employed four employees during the first quarter of 2009. Therefore, we affirm the Appellate Panel's determination of jurisdiction.

We further find substantial evidence in the record does not support the Appellate Panel's determination that Claimant provided Employer with timely notice of his injury. Consequently, we reverse the award of benefits to Claimant. Because the reversal on the issue of notice disposes of this appeal, we do not reach the remaining issues on appeal. Accordingly, the decision of the Appellate Panel is

REVERSED.

HUFF and GEATHERS, JJ., and CURETON, A.J., concur.